



Esha

CRIR(F) 693 of 2024



2026:BHC-GOA:1099

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

**CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.693 OF 2024 (F)
WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.929 OF 2024 (F), CRIMINAL
REVISION APPLICATION NO.35 OF 2024, CRIMINAL MISC.
APPLICATION NO.451 OF 2025 (F), CRIMINAL MISC.
APPLICATION NO.756 OF 2025 (F)**

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.693 OF 2024 (F)
NURALLAH KAMRUDDIN VELJEE ... APPLICANT
Versus
FARID VELJEE AND ANR., ... RESPONDENTS

**WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.929 OF 2024 (F)**
FARID VELJEE ... PETITIONER
Versus
NURALLAH KAMRUDDIN VELJEE AND ANR ... RESPONDENT

**WITH
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.35 OF 2024**
FARID VELJEE ... APPLICANT
Versus
NURALLAH KAMRUDDIN VELJEE
PRESENTLY IN CUSTODY AT COLVALE
CENTRAL JAIL COLVALE BARDEZ GOA ... RESPONDENT

**WITH
CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.451 OF 2025 (F)
IN
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.693 OF 2024 (F)**
NURALLAH KAMRUDDIN VELJEE,
PRESENTLY IN JUDL. CUSTODY ... APPLICANT
Versus
FARID VELJEE ... RESPONDENTS

**WITH
CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.756 OF 2025 (F)
IN
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.693 OF 2024 (F)**
NURALLAH KAMRUDDIN VELJEE ... APPLICANT
Versus



FARID VELJEE AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Ashay Priolkar, Advocate for the Applicant.

Ms. Shaizeen Shaikh, Advocate for Respondent No. 1.

Mr. Somnath Karpe, Additional Public Prosecutor for Respondent No. 2.

CORAM:- AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.

DATED :- 16th January, 2026

P.C:

Mr. Priolkar, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant in CRIR No. 693 of 2024 (F) submits that the Applicant-Nurallah K. Veljee has expired on 23.10.2025. He further submits that he has already placed a copy of the Death Certificate on record vide a memo dated 28.11.2025.

2. In view thereof, Ms. Shaikh, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant in connected CRIR No. 35 of 2024 and WPCR No. 929 of 2024 (F) seeks leave to file an Application for bringing on record the legal heirs of the deceased, Nurallah K. Veljee.

Liberty is granted to file an Application to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased, Nurallah K. Veljee.

3. Stand over to 30.01.2026.

AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.