



vinita



IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.274 OF 2026 (F)
WITH
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.693 OF 2024 (F)

CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.274 OF 2026 (F)
PURUSHOTTAM PANDURANG CHARI ... APPLICANT

Versus

NURALLAH KAMRUDDIN VELJEE ... RESPONDENT

WITH

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.693 OF 2024 (F)
NURALLAH KAMRUDDIN VELJEE ... APPLICANT

Versus

FARID VELJEE AND ANR., ... RESPONDENTS

Mr Vibhav Amonkar and Mr Saish Naik, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr S. Karpe, Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr Prasad Kholkar and Mr S. Kumar, Advocate for the Original Complainant.

CORAM:- AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.

DATED :- 10th June, 2026

P.C

Heard Mr Amonkar, Learned Counsel for the Applicant.

2. By this application, the Applicant is seeking discharge under Section of 489 of BNSS to release the surety amount of Rs.1,00,000/-(Rupees one lakh only) against the Applicant in Criminal Revision Application No. 693/2024/F by which the Applicant, Mr Nurallah Kamruddin Veljee, is on bail pending the disposal of the Criminal Revision Application.

3. Admittedly, the Applicant, Mr Nurallah Kamruddin Veljee has



passed away on 23.10.2025. The Death Certificate of the Applicant is on record and the legal heirs of the Applicant are now joined as the Respondents in the present proceedings.

4. In view thereof, the Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) which reads thus:-

"It is therefore prayed the Applicant (surety) be discharged U/S 489 of BNSS, 2023 and to, release the surety amount, whereby the Fixed Deposit in tune of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) in the Canara Bank be released forthwith in favour of the Applicant."

5. No order as to costs. Criminal Misc. Application stands disposed of in the above terms.

AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.